.. MEMBER 

.. MEMBER 

.. MEMBER 

.. MEMBER 

.. MEMBER 

.. MEMBER 

.. LnB PRESIDENT 

.. SKF PRESIDENT 

RESOLUTION NO. 45 
Series of 2022 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ANNUAL CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN OF 
MONCADA FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2023 AMOUNTING TO NINE MILLION ONE 
HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND PESOS (P 9,180,000.00) 

Sponsored by: Coun. Thelmaflor A. Espejo 
Chairperson, Committee on Finance, Ways and Means and Appropriations 

WHEREAS, there is an imperative need to prepare a program of tourism 
activities for calendar year 2023 to serve as a guide for its effective and successful

[...]

RESOLVED, that this Sanggunian, acting on the favorable recommendation 
of the Committee on Finance, Ways and Means and Appropriations and 
Committee on Tourism, Culture and Arts, hereby approves the annual cultural 
development plan of Moncada for CY 2023 amounting to nine million one hundred 
eighty thousand pesos (P 9,180,000.00) 

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this Resolution be furnished the 

Municipal Mayor, Municipal Tourism Officer and all concerned parties for their 
appropriate action; 

CARRIED. 

CERTIFIED to have been duly 
ADOPTED on the above-
mentioned date and place: